
Page 1 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD 

Place: Coronation Hall, East Grafton SN8 3DB 

Date: Monday 11 May 2015 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Alton, Beechingstoke, Burbage, Buttermere, Charlton and 
Wilsford, Chirton and Connock, Easton, Grafton, Great Bedwyn, Ham, Little Bedwyn, 
Manningford, Marden, Milton Lilbourne, North Newnton, Patney, Pewsey, Rushall, 
Shalbourne, Stanton St Bernard, Upavon, Wilcot, Huish and Oare, Woodborough, 
Wootton Rivers 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Or Caroline Brailey (Pewsey Community Area Manager) 01225 718609 or email 
caroline.brailey@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 

Jerry Kunkler  Pewsey 

Paul Oatway Pewsey Vale 

Stuart Wheeler Burbage + Bedwyns 



Page 2 
 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 3 
 

Items to be considered Time 

  

1    Welcome and Introductions  
 

5 mins 

2    Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3    Minutes   

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 16th March 
2015.  
 

 

4    Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

5    Chairman's Announcements (Pages 5 - 6)  

 • School Organisation Plan.  
 

 

6    Services to the Elderly  20 mins 

 Presentation by Andrew Osborne - Head of Adult Care Comm - 
Persn Carers Personalisation and Carers Support, Wiltshire 
Council. 
  
To discuss the services needed by the elderly in each Community 
Area and to consider nominating an Older Persons Champion & a 
Carers Champion. 
  

 

7    Wiltshire Online - Broadband Rollout  15 mins 

 To update on Broadband rollout throughout the Pewsey 
community area.  
 

 

8    Pewsey Local Youth Network (LYN) - update (Pages 7 - 8) 5 mins 

 Karen Brown – Community Youth Officer to update.  
 

 

9    Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - update  5 mins 

 Cllr Paul Oatway to update.   



Page 4 
 

10    Partner Updates (Pages 9 - 22) 20 mins 

 To receive any updates from partner organisations: 
 

• Wiltshire Police 
 

• Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 

• Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
 

• Health Watch Wiltshire 
 

• Pewsey Community Area Partnership 
 

• Parish Councils 
 

• Pewsey Area Campus Team 
 

• Army Rebasing  
 

 

11    Grant Funding (Pages 23 - 42) 15 mins 

 To ask councillors to consider applications seeking Community 
Area Grant funding.  
 

 

12    Urgent Business  5 mins 

 Time permitting, the Chairman will invite questions and comments 
on issues not covered elsewhere in the agenda. 
  

 

13    Future Meeting Dates and Close  5 mins 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 
Monday 6th July 2015, 7pm at the Bouverie Hall, North Street, 
Pewsey. 
  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD 

Place: Woodborough Social Club, Smithy Lane, Woodborough, SN9 5PL 

Date:  16 March 2015 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway and Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Vice 
Chairman) 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers – Community Area Manager 
Karen Brown – Community Youth Officer 
Kevin Fielding - Corporate Support Officer  

 
Parish Councils 
Alton Parish Council – S Hepworth 
Easton Parish Council – Margaret Holden 
Pewsey Parish Council – Terry Eyles, Peter Deck, Alex Carder, Curly Haskell, Simon 
Shaw 
Rushall Parish Council – John Rogers 
Shalbourne Parish Council – Mike Lockhart 
Stanton St Bernard Parish Council – Joyce Hayle & Wendy Tarver 
Wilcot & Huish (with Oare) Parish Council – Dawn Wilson 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue – Mike Franklin 
Martyn Callow – South Western Ambulance Trust 
Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) – Dawn Wilson  
Total in attendance: 48 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 10 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Woodborough Social Club and 
introduced the Area Board Members and the Wiltshire Council officers. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Caroline Brailey – Community 
Area Manager, Ian Gibbons – Wiltshire Council, Insp Matthew Armstrong – 
Wiltshire Police and Annie Whitcher, Grafton Parish Council. 
 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

• The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 12th January 2015 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman with the 
following amendment: 

 

• (Page 15 - f) Pewsey Area Campus Team 
 

There had been 8 expressions of interest received from contractors but 
two did not fulfil the criteria. Tender documents were to be sent to 6 
bidders and are due to be returned by the end of April 2015, with an 
appointment made around May/June 2015.  

 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 • Canal & River Trust seeking groups to adopt sections of the Kennet & 
Avon Canal – the written report was noted. 

 

• Universal Credit – the written report was noted. 
 

• Health and Care at Community Area Level – the written report was noted. 
 

• Pewsey Litter Pick – that good work had been carried out, well done to all 
those who took part. 

Page 6



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

 

6   Climate Local Initiative 

 Ariane Crampton – Head of Service, Account Management, Wiltshire Council 
gave a short presentation and interactive session to promote further public 
engagement on fuel poverty and carbon technologies. 
 
Question raised included: 
 
Why do small businesses pay 50% more for their energy than big businesses? 

[...]
e.g. 

Page 10



Page 7 of 10 
 
 

PEAT); 
 

• Implementation of Parish Issues Report to provide an insight into where 
PCAP should prioritise efforts; 

 

• Website, Facebook and Twitter implemented. 
 

• Crime & Community Safety 
 

– Regular, quarterly PACCS meeting; 
– Canal meeting in April 2014 resulted in the Canal & River Trust 

regular meeting with stakeholders in order to progress issues; 
– Worked with Wiltshire FRS and others to find grant funding for 

canal alarm project (sadly unsuccessful).  
 

• That a great deal of hard work had been carried out by the various TCAP 
sub groups. 
 

• That Revenue funding was not available to the CAP from Wiltshire 
Council only Capital funds. 

 

• Revenue funding may be available elsewhere on a project by project 
basis, but there was significant work before a project was even identified, 
the grant processes were notoriously time-consuming and applications 
may not be successful (e.g. Canal Alarms project). 

 

• That the current CAP plan was not sustainable without revenue funding 
and so the effort and effectiveness of PCAP would be impacted.  

 
The Chairman thanked Susie Brew on behalf of the Pewsey Community Area 
Partnership for their time and efforts in making the partnership a success. 
 
Thanks were also paid to Steve Matthews for his hard work with the parishes. 
 

11   Pewsey Local Youth Network (LYN) - update 

 Karen Brown – Community Youth Officer, Wiltshire Council gave a short update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That there were four vacant seats on the LYN committee for any 
interested young people. 
 

• That then LYN Facebook page was now up and running. 
 

• That a youth grant was currently being worked up for Upavon young 
people. 

Page 11



Page 8 of 10 
 
 

 

• Would be meeting young people from Grafton to find out their views on 
what’s important to them. 
 

The Chairman thanked Karen Brown for update. 
 

12   Partner Updates 

  
The following Partner updates were given: 
 
Wiltshire Police – the written report was noted. 
 
 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That four retained fire fighters had now been recruited to join the team at 
Pewsey Fire station. 
 

• That the consolidation order for the proposed merger of Wiltshire and 
Dorset Fire & Rescue Services was now with Central Government. 

 
 
Health Watch Wiltshire – the written report was noted. 
 
 
Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) – the written report was noted. 
 
 
Parish Councils 
 
Pewsey Parish Council – that seven community defibrillators were now situated 
around Pewsey, with an eighth to be installed at Pewsey Football Club. 
 
Rushall Parish Council – that BT fibre optic cabling work installing a relay box at 
the junction of the A342 was causing an obstruction for drivers pulling out into 
the road. It was noted that Wiltshire Council officers were in discussions with BT 
about this issue. 

 
North Newnton Parish Council – the written report was noted. 

 
Woodborough Parish Council – the written report – the written report was noted. 
 
Wilcot and Huish (with Oare) Parish Council – the written report was noted. 

 

Page 12



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

 
Pewsey Area Campus Team – Curly Haskell 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That campus planning permission had now been granted. 
 

• Tenders had now been sent out. 
 

• Caroline Brailey and John Rogers were thanked for their hard work and 
efforts re the campus. 

 
 
Army Rebasing – the written report was noted. 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

13   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - update and recommendations 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the Community Area Transport Group meeting held on 
Wednesday 4th February 2015 were agreed by the Area Board. 
 
The following recommendations were agreed by the Area Board: 
 

• Issue no 3238 – Completion of footway from Old Barnyard to Church 

lane, Rushall Recommendation to Pewsey Area Board for approval of 

£450 towards trial holes -  Approved. 

 

• Crossing, Goddard Road, Pewsey - The Area Board agreed against 

adding to the priority list.   

 

• Issue no 2885 – Speeding on Wilcot Road Nr Schools – the school 

warning sign has been moved Recommend to the area board to close 

this issue -  Approved. 

 

• Issue 3169 – Traffic from Devizes regularly overshoots the Rushall 

junction.  Works are now all done Recommend to the area board to 

close this issue -  Approved. 

 

• Issue 3676 – Request for pavement on North Newnton Road from 

Page 13



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

Woodborough towards Upavon Recommend to the area board to add 

to the priority list -  Approved. 

 

• Issue 3723 – Request for pavement on C261 Broad Street, 

Woodborough. Recommend to the area board to add to the priority 

list -  Approved. 

 

• Issue 3731 – Request for dropped kerb at The Knapp, Great Bedwyn. 

Recommend to the area board to approve and budget of £750 -  

Approved. 

 

• Issue 3805 – Request for double white lines A342 Chirton Recommend 

to the area board to close this issue -  Approved. 

 

• Issue 3817 – Speeding past junction Katherine’s Church Burbage. 

Recommend to the area board to close this issue -  Approved. 

 

14   Urgent Business 

 There was none. 
 

15   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 • Monday 11 May – Coronation Hall, East Grafton. 
 

• Monday 6 July – Bouverie Hall, North Street, Pewsey. 
 

• Monday 14 September – Woodborough Social Club, Smithy Lane, 
Woodborough. 

 

Page 14



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: 
 

School Place Planning and Commissioning  

Officer Contact Details: 
 
Clare Medland, Head of School Place Commissioning,  
Clare.medland@wiltshire.gov.uk, Ext 13966 

Further details available: 
 
Further details will be available in June 2015  
 

 
Summary of announcement: 
 

A new School Place Planning Strategy and associated Implementation Plan are being developed following the 
recent approval of the Core Strategy. The Strategy will detail the current demographic trends in relation to the 
school population and where we will be proposing to expand, extend or provide new school places.  
 
The draft Strategy will be made available on the Council’s website in June and an Executive Summary briefing 
will be provided.  
 
It is anticipated that there will be up to 3 Workshops organised across the County during June/July to explain the 
Strategy in more detail and for anyone who wishes to find out further information.  
 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

 
 
Positive Activities for Young People - Update to Pewsey Area Board 11 May 2015 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Pewsey Local Youth Network 
            
Proposed Membership of the Management Group 
 
Jerry Kunkler  - Pewsey Area Board 
Dawn Wilson  - Pewsey Community Area Partnership 
Jason Underwood - Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
Jill Shankland - Parent Support Adviser 
Simon Shaw  - Pewsey Parish Council/Pewsey Youth Council 
Mark Bond  - Pewsey Primary School 
Wendy Spencer - Pewsey Campus Community Operations Board 
Police Officer  - Pewsey NPT 
Youth rep  -Alex Potter 
Young Person 1 -Angel 
Young Person 2 -Jacques 
Young Person 3 It is proposed that up to 6 young people be named members 
Young Person 4 their names are not available at the time of writing but will be  
Young Person 5 given at the meeting 
Young Person 6 
Karen Brown  - Community Youth Officer (non voting member) 
Caroline Brailey - Community Area Manager (not voting member) 
 
 
Recommendation  
1. That the Pewsey area board approves the membership of the LYN management 

group.  
 

 
Report Author: Karen Brown, Pewsey Community Area Manager  
Tel No: 01225 718609 
E-Mail: karen.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Wiltshire Police 

1. Neighbourhood Policing  
 

Team Sg
[...]
eet between 2 and 4 times per year.   

 

Candidates will need to demonstrate 

• effective leadership and management of meetings and promoting a team approach 

• good all round communication skills 

• ability to consider complex issues  

• an understanding of the Government’s commitment to veterans as set out in the 

Armed Forces Covenant. 

• ability to look ahead and work with others to develop practical plans. 

Importantly – the successful applicant will have a real commitment to supporting Veterans and their 

Families 

 

The closing date for applications is 15/05/2015.  For further information is available from DBS 

Civilian Personnel at DBSCivPers-ResNONSTDAPPTS@mod.uk quoting reference 10040c or contact 

Wiltshire Council MCI Programme Manager. 

 

 

 

  

Page 32



 

 (Briefed in September 2014 - but repeated for reference if required) 

 

Location and Number of Net Additional Personnel Arising from Army Basing  

 

Location SLA Pop 

SFA Population 

Total  

Military  Spouses Children 

Larkhill 1,513 540 540 982 3,575 

Bulford 494 241 241 427 1,403 

 

Tidworth and Ludgershall 

 

836 400 400 725 

 

2,361 

 

Upavon 254 0 0 0 254 

Total 3,097 1,181 1,181 2,134 7,593 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



  1 Report No 
 

 

 
 

Report to Pewsey Area Board 

Date of Meeting 11th May 2015 

Title of Report Area Board Grants  

  

 

Purpose of Report 
 
 
1.To ask Councillors to consider two applications seeking 20014/15 Community Area 
Grant Funding: 

 

• Pewsey Vale Bowls Club are seeking £936 towards kitchen repairs 
 

• Pewsey Childrens Carnival Club are seeking £500 for a new Barbecue  
 

 
2.To ask Councillors to consider one member initiative: 
 

• Rights of Way Improvements in Easton Royal - £600 
 
 

3.That the Area Board notes that the Community Area Manager had been authorised to 

approve the allocation of £1,000 from Area Board’s 11-19 youth revenue budget (not 

the LYN youth review fund) to support the Magna Carta 800 celebrations in Pewsey and 

in Salisbury on 15 June 2015. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 11



  2 Report No 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 

them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Adult Care, Communities and 
Housing (5th April 2013).  Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must 
adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance. 

      
1.2. In 2015/16 the officer is required to only ensure that the request meets the funding 

criteria but not to make any recommendations.  
 

1.3. The emphasis in the Coalition Government’s Localism agenda supports the ethos 
of volunteering and community involvement and the nurturing of resilient 
communities.  With this in mind Community Area Grants (CAGs) should be 
encouraged from and awarded to community and voluntary groups.  
 

1.4. The allocation for Pewsey Area Board in 2015/2016 including any funding carried 
over from the previous financial year is £42,408. This is a capital only grants 
system 
 

1.5. Applications of up to and including £1000 can be made for a Community Area 
Grant, which will not require matched funding.  Amounts of £1001 - £5000 will be 
required to find matched funding.  The area board will rarely award more than 
£5,000. 
 

1.6. Area boards will not consider Community Area Grant (CAG) applications from town 
and parish councils for purposes that relate to their statutory duties or powers that 
should be funded from the local town/parish precept.  However this does not 
preclude bids from town/parish councils, encouraging community projects that 
provide new opportunities for local people or those functions that are not the sole 
responsibility of the town/parish council.  
 

1.7. In addition to CAGs, councillors can submit an Area Board/Councillor Led Initiative.  
This enables area boards to tackle community identified priorities.  Cab
[...]
 which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 
4. Financial Implications 

 
4.1. Awards must fall within the Area Boards budget allocated to the Pewsey Area 

Board. 
 

4.2. All awards are subject to the condition that no payment will be made until all other 
match funding has been confirmed. 
 
 

5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1. There are no specific Legal implications related to this report. 
 

Page 37



  4 Report No 
 

 
6. HR Implications 

 
6.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 
 

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
 

7.1. Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, town and 
parish council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes, where they meet the funding criteria. 

 
7.2. Implications relating to individual grant applications are outlined within section 8 – 

Officer Recommendations. 
 
 
8. Officer recommendations 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8 
 

 
Pewsey Vale Bowls 
Club 

 
Kitchen Repairs 

 
£936 towards a 
project costing 
£936 

 
a. This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a capital project 
 

b. The project is to build an internal insulating membrane under the kitchen counters 
damp proofing the walls and resite the dishwasher to a more suitable place. Currently 
the kitchen has a single skin and suffers from damp and mould. 
 

c. If the work is not carried out then the kitchen will be classed as unhygienic and can’t be 
used to generate income for the club. 
 

d. The kitchen is used by many local groups and individuals in the community as well as 
providing social events for the club members. 
 

e. The total cost of the project is only £936 and no match funding is required. 
 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
9 
 

 
Pewsey Childrens 
Carnival Club 

 
Pewsey Community Barbecue 

 
£500 towards a 
project costing  
£1000 

 

Page 38



  5 Report No 
 

a. This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a capital project 

b. The funding is to purchase a quality barbecue along with gas, cover and other 
attachments. 

c. Currently there is no reliable barbecue. This would be available for use by local 
organisations along with a marquee purchased 2 years ago 

d. The rest of the funding will come from carnival funds and the Colin Lampard Trust 

 

  
 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
Report Author 

 
Richard Rogers Devizes Community Area Manager 
Tel: 01225 718626 
E-mail Richard.rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Grant Applications for Pewsey on 11/05/2015  

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant 
Amount 
Required 

1147 
Community 
Area Grant 

Pewsey vale bowls club 
kitchen repairs 

Pewsey Vale Bowls Club £936.00 

969 
Community 
Area Grant 

Pewsey Community BBQ 
Pewsey Childrens 
Carnival Club 

£500.00 

970 
 

Rights of Way 
Improvements in Easton 
Royal  

Wiltshire Council £600.00 

 

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant 
Amount 
Required 

1147 
Community 
Area Grant 

Pewsey vale bowls club 
kitchen repairs 

Pewsey Vale Bowls Club £936.00 

Submitted: 01/04/2015 01:02:03 

ID: 1147 

Current Status: Application Appraisal 

To be considered at this meeting:  
tbc contact Community Area Manager  

1. Which type of grant are you applying for?  
Community Area Grant  

2. Amount of funding required?  
£0 - £500  

3. Are you applying on behalf of a Parish Council?  
No  

4. If yes, please state why this project cannot be funded from the Parish Precept 

5. Project title? 
Pewsey vale bowls club kitchen repairs  

Page 41



6. Project summary: 
The kitchen is a single skin room first built in the 1970s, it is suffering from damp and mould 
develops at the back of the cupboards on the outside walls and we risk losing our hygiene 
rating which in t
[...]
al store and be rented out for a nominal fee. Those fees 
will allow for the BBQ to be steam cleaned professionally once a year and any maintenance 
required.  

16. Is there anything else you think we should know about the project? 
Â£1000 in total  

17. DECLARATION  

Supporting information - Please confirm that the following documents will be available 

to inspect upon request: 

Quotes: 
yes I will make available on request 1 quote for individual project costs over £500 & 2 quotes 
for project costs over £1000 (Individual project costs are listed in the expenditure section 
above) 

Accounts: 
yes I will make available on request the organisation's latest accounts  

Constitution: 
yes I will make available on request the organisation's Constitution/Terms of Reference etc. 

Policies and procedures: 
yes I will make available on request the necessary and relevant policies and procedures such 
as Child Protection, Safeguarding Adults, Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health & 
Safety and Environmental assessments. 

Page 47



Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not 

be applicable): 

And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 
activities specified.  

 

970 
 

Rights of Way 
Improvements in Easton 
Royal  

Wiltshire Council £600.00 

Submitted: 01/04/2015 01:02:03 

ID: 970 

Current Status: Application Appraisal 

To be considered at this meeting:  
tbc contact Community Area Manager  

1. Which type of grant are you applying for?  

2. Amount of funding required?  
£501 - £5000  

3. Are you applying on behalf of a Parish Council?  
No  

4. If yes, please state why this project cannot be funded from the Parish Precept 

5. Project title? 
Rights of Way Improvements in Easton Royal  

6. Project summary: 
To replace a number of existing Stiles with Kissing Gates. This will enable more parishioners 
(especially those who are less mobile) t

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7

MINUTES
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD

Place: Coronation Hall, East Grafton SN8 3DB

Date: 11 May 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.50 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway and Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Vice 
Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Richard Rogers – Community Area Manager
Karen Brown – Community Youth Officer
Kevin Fielding - Corporate Support Officer 

Parish Councils
Alton Parish Council – Stephen Hepworth
Burbage Parish Council – Steve Collins
Easton Royal Parish Council – Margaret Holden
Grafton Parish Council – H Whitcher
Pewsey Parish Council – Peter Deck, Alex Carder & 
Rushall Parish Council – John Rogers & Colin Gale
Shalbourne Parish Council – Mike Lockhart
Wilcot & Huish (with Oare) Parish Council – Dawn Wilson
Woodborough Parish Council – John Brewin

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Matt Armstrong
Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) – Susie Brew
Healthwatch Wiltshire – Paul Lefever              Total in attendance: 35

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and officers.

2  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from Ian Gibbons – Wiltshire Council, 
Mike Franklin – Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service, Terry Eyles – Pewsey Parish 
Council.

3  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 16 March 2015 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5  Chairman's Announcements

The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted:

 School Organisation Plan.

 The Big Pledge – 2015.

6  Services to the Elderly

Andrew Osborn - Persn Carers Personalisation and Carers Support, Wiltshire 
Council gave a presentation which outlined the services needed by the elderly in 
each Community Area and to consider nominating an Older Persons Champion 
and a Carers Champion.

Points made included:

 Significant changes in the way people were supported to be independent

• Care Act implemented April 2015

• CCG currently tendering Community Health Services

 That Wiltshire Council wanted to talk with area boards and people in the 



Page 3 of 7

community about how best to support people. 

Market Position Statements

 The purpose of this statement was to inform each Community Area Board 
of current service provision and uptake of community services, support 
and accommodation; and to inform the council’s commissioning intentions 
to develop and support services that reflect the aspirations and wishes of 
older people living in Wiltshire.

Older Peoples and Carers Champions

 A way to engage with communities.

 Voluntary roles but with admin support.

 Act as link between the Council and communities on older peoples and 
carers issues.

 Regular meetings with champions to exchange information, influence 
service developments, feedback issues.

 Further discussions to finalise the details with communities. 

Questions from the floor included:

Which voluntary sectors are Wiltshire Council working with?
a.Healthwatch Wiltshire, Carers Support, CAB, Mind and the Alzheimers 
Society.

What funding streams are available?
a.The Better Care Fund and some Area Board grant funding.

It was agreed that information re the Older Peoples and Carers Champions
would be circulated to the Parish Councils.

The Chairman thanked Andrew Osborn for his presentation.

7  Wiltshire Online - Broadband Rollout

Sarah Cosentino and Marie Nash – Wiltshire Council gave an update on the 
Broadband rollout throughout the Pewsey community area.

Points made included:



Page 4 of 7

 £30.9m Partnership between Wiltshire Council, BDUK and BT to deploy a 
Next Generation Access infrastructure and transform broadband services.

 Deploying fibre broadband to the intervention area within the county.

 Delivering Fibre to the Cabinet (FTTC) and latest technology 
developments.

 Deployment in phases based on exchanges throughout the county with 
fibre delivery complete by Spring 2016. 

Questions and points raised included:

 There appears to be gaps in the coverage?
a.The projects expects to have 91% coverage of Wiltshire at its 
completion, it is a difficult and complex program.

 Are British Telecom paid just to put cables in the ground?
a.No, the number of people that are covered by project.

 Would most people in Burbage have super fast broadband?
a.Yes, work is expected to be completed by the end of Summer 2015.

 There were concerns that that some communities would not get the 
service that they were hoping for, and that BT didn’t appear to understand 
the issues that rural communities faced.

The Chairman thanked Sarah Cosentino and Marie Nash for their update.

8  Pewsey Local Youth Network (LYN) - update

Karen Brown – Community Youth Officer (CYO).

i.The proposed membership of the Management Group was agreed, it was  
noted that Curly Haskell would take the place of Simon Shaw as the Pewsey 
Parish Council/Pewsey Youth Council representative.

ii.Update
   

 That the CYO had been working with Grafton young people, a further 
meeting was planned during June 15.

 That the CYO was looking for young people to volunteer at Pewsey 
Library, helping users with simple IT issues.

 The CYO thanked Alex Potter for his help with youth related community 
work and wished him well at University.



Page 5 of 7

 Magna Carta – the CYO was looking for young people to take part in the 
pageant.

The Chairman thanked Karen Brown for her update.

9  Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - update

Cllr Jerry Kunkler advised that:

 A date for the next CATG meeting was still to be decided.

 Concerns had been raised that the CATG weren’t meeting and that time 
frames for work would slip as a result.

 A345 Closure – Cllr Oatway would be meeting with Wiltshire Council 
Highways officers to discuss.

10  Partner Updates

The following Partner updates were given:

Wiltshire Police – Inspector Matt Armstrong 
The written report was noted.

Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 
The written report was noted.

Health Watch Wiltshire – Paul Lefever 
The written report was noted.

Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) – Susie Brew

 Currently implementing Spice Time Credits, Working with Pewsey 
Primary School.

 Bus Consultation – now slightly on hold.

 Tourism Partnership – holding a workshop at the end of May 15, with 
launch planned for June 15.

 PCAP were holding its first Care Café on Wednesday 3 June 15 with lots 
of interest already shown.



Page 6 of 7

Parish Councils

Alton Barnes Parish Council

 That a letter signed by 10 parish councils had been sent to Carlton Brand 
– Corporate Director, Wiltshire. The letter urged Wiltshire Council not to 
grant further funding to the Great Stones Way Project. Cllr Paul Oatway 
advised that had also spoken to Carlton Brand about the letter and the 
background to it.

North Newnton Parish Council 
The written report was noted.

Rushall Parish Council
The written report was noted.

Pewsey Area Campus Team – Curly Haskell

Points made included:

 The Tendering process had now been put on hold whilst the COB 
discusses the approved campus budget, it was hoped that this could be 
resolved quickly and the campus built within budget.

 That the Pewsey Leisure Centre will now remain open whilst the campus 
build was delayed.

Army Rebasing 
The written report was noted.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

11  Grant Funding

To ask Councillors to consider two applications seeking 20014/15 Community 
Area Grant Funding:

Decision
Pewsey Vale Bowls Club awarded £936 towards kitchen repairs.



Page 7 of 7

Reason
This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 
capital project.

Decision
Pewsey Childrens Carnival Club awarded £500 for a new Barbecue. 
Reason
This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 
capital project.

To ask Councillors to consider one member initiative:

Decision
Rights of Way Improvements in Easton Royal awarded £600.

To ask Councillors to consider one Youth Funding application:

Decision

Pewsey Youth Group Summer Programme 2015 awarded £1,411.00.

The Area Board noted that the Community Area Manager had been authorised 
to approve the allocation of £1,000 from Area Board’s 11-19 youth revenue 
budget (not the LYN youth review fund) to support the Magna Carta 800 
celebrations in Pewsey and in Salisbury on 15 June 2015.

12  Urgent Business

There was none.

13  Future Meeting Dates and Close

Future meeting dates:

 Monday 6 July – Bouverie Hall, North Street, Pewsey.

 Monday 14 September – Woodborough Social Club, Smithy Lane, 
Woodborough.

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.


